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November 14,1965

me received from
irs George Bryant Jr.
284

14 ATiZ0n: e.
Mrs Margaret Zink e ”ZZZ;?;L§Z 5.C. 20016
:’\533 Nakefield Road ¥ s WS DLILIIE ULULL eV o 2 *
Green Acres

Washington D.C. 20016
Dear Mrs Zink:

To introduce myself I am Doris Ruffner-
Mrs Caleb Ruffner of Pleasantville,Ohio. A Sister-in
law-and I have been getting together a history of
Peter Ruffner and his deseendants.

We have amassed a great deal of information
from Texas,California,Virginia to New York, but are
always looking for more.

My husband and I stopped this Fall at
several towns in Illinois in search of information
on Michael and Enanuvel Ruffner 2nd. It was while we
were in Greenup,Illinois that we obtained the infor-
mation needed on Abraham Lincoln Ruffne#.

We think we have your family fairly well
tied into the past,but would greatly appreciate your
tracing it back as far as you possibly can.

Here is some of the information we have
on your family so far-

Peter Ruffner- the pioneer was born in Switzerland
approx 1713, and was Jjust a young man when he came
from Hanover,Germany to Ameriea-in fact he ran away
from a University in Switzerland to seek his fortune.
An only sister Mary had married Abraham Strickler and
lived in Massanutten,Spotsylvania County,Pa. The
Strickler geneology pubbished in the year 125 called
W Forerunners" gives information as to the early Stricklers
and Ruffners of Virginia. The year 1739 Peter Ruffner
married Mary Steinman,she was born in 1714, and they
settled on land given to them by her father on the
Hawksbille in the Shenandoah Valley,Virginia. They had
eight children-

Jogseph Ruffner, Benjamin huffner,Catherine Ruffner,
Peter Jr.Ruffner,Reuben Ruffner,Toblas Ruffner,
ilizabeth Ruffner and Zmanuel Ruffner.

Your line of the family comes down from his second son
Benjamin and our through the youngest son Emanuel.
Peter dled in 1778 and his wife Mary in 1798 and are
buried in Luray,Virginia.

Benjamin Ruffner was born August 14,1742 int he Shenan-
doah Valley-was married first to a Durner and second to
a Helstand- They had twelve children-He died 1807.

By first wife- Peter Ruffner,Benjamin fuffner 2nd.Mary
Ruf fner ,Regina Ruffner,Martin Ruffner and Ann Ruffnsr
By second Wife- Emanuel Ruffner,Reuben Ruffner,Abraham
RBuffner,Barbara Ruffner,Michael Ruffner and Zlizabeth
Ruffner.




2-

It appears that Benjanin Ruffner was a member of
Michael Rader's Company of Militia in 1775 as we find

a " Bengeman Rufner® with that Company in a camp near
Fort Pitt on October 7,1775.(*his is probably where his
son Michael reeeived his name) '

Miehael LKuffner was born August 24,1798 died Septemher
15,1377. Martin and Michael Ruffner were half brothers-

Martin married llargaret Newnan,was killed by the Indians

in Ohio,his widow and son Walter moved to Illinois.

We find Michael Ruffner living in Ohio at an early age,his
father died when he was near ten so it follows that he

stayed near to his brothers and disters-Regina married

David Brumback settled near Baltimore,Ohio -and we f£ind

most all of his brothers and gdister living in Ohio.

gmanuel Ruffner his uncle (our line) settled near Rushville,
Ohio Richland “ounty,Ohio. Michael Ruffner first married

a2 girl by the name of Loulsa Coulson of Rushville,Ohio- ,
she died a year or so after marriage-no heirs-he later ,527
moved with his father-in-law to Baltimore,Ohio were in @uw
business together. Here he married Sarah Nichels on Feb., s/
18,1336 and near the year 1339 moved also to Illinois.//; , N
There were children of this marrisge-but I do not [ fomngurass
their names. Near the year 1848 he married a QEEQ_yggggllﬂ___ﬂ
Born Mareh 31,1827 and had four children;

Born May 23,1350 diram Riffner no heirs . DBied=oet+#5T567
Born Mareh 11,1853 Eliza Ellem Ruffner e d Seqt- | —IF26
Born Sept. 27,1859 Laura Belle Rui.ner Died June 22,1860

<§§§?«93F314’L853 Abraham Lineoln Ruifner  did 925

. .~ -Eliza Ellen Ruffner married on March 13,1874 Jopm Clement

Freeman and they had six children-

Born June 13,1875 Susan Freeman -~ o rrendelion Spevny
Born — 4877 Margaret Efmeman - Zioed Jovda

Born Dec.23,1883 Elsie Freeman - tuovwavveen Aoid 3/78//963
Born Iva Freceman — oo Wedgon

Born Arthur Fre:ema.nw,;L.,\_.,,\,,wlf.ul

Born Mareh 1877 Guy C.Freeman - .y .. Vurmwﬁaj

Mrs Elsie Bryant sent me the information I needed on
Susan Freeman and her kin,and it was through her that
I received your name and address,‘he name Zink is not
new to us as my husband had an uncle William Buffner
married a Matilda Zink of Laneaster,Ohio.

We would like any dates you might have- Would you have
the names of Michael's children by his second wife ?
dates of births,of deaths,marriages,children,present
addresses-as far as you can go in your own immediate
family,or any interesting event of the Ruffner Clan.
We have been working on the Ruffner history for years.
It is now being readied for publish-they will only be
a few eopies made-thls is not a money making scheme-
we are only thinking of the value of this information
for therfuture generations and hope to place the copies
in a few of our historiecal libraries. We need all the



L

formation you might have-

Will need information on largaret Freeman-ilsie Freeman-
Iva Freeman-Arthur Freeman and Guy C.Freeman=

Mey we please hear from you.

Most sinecerely,

Mrs Caleb A ,Ruffner
Pleagantville,Ohioc

P.S. On going over the file on Martin Ruffner,I find
that Michael,a sister,and his mother came to Ohlo
with his brother Martine.
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Chanre. S ptanna Ylsllgga’ November 10, 1965
D Nt - \W/ -

‘ . 2.y I
) % T [ ,\/vﬁv-rif.d._,,\.‘mx.b] YhimnCr , 34,
Dear Doris:

This is going to be piece meal as I am working part-time at my church and
can't always keep at 1t. I feel a little bit like I am cheating the Lord. My
typewriter at home is a portable and the one here is electric. However, I was
glad to hear from you. I have always wanted to do this family, but I was so
stymied on my omn that I have not done much recently. I was in Richmond one
day.

As for Eliza Ellen Ruffner, I can only say my aunt here in Washington has
her bible, but I have not been able to get it from her. I still have hopes of
getting her to give it to some Geneological Society or at least where it can
be used byr all. I will try again., I do think a letter from you to her would
remind her of the importance of giving it to someone or organization like this
to preserve it, She is very old and time is short. Also she prides herself
on dates, but I must say she is not always accurate although she is my only
source now., My mothBer is living, but senile and never did seem to know too
much about families. She seemed to think it was silly.

I took the following from the Bible:

Birth Died
Ruffner, Dr, Michael 8/24/1798 9/15/1877
Children
Hiraw 5. or L. 5/23/1850 <] 1983 o» out
Eliza Ellen 3/11/1853 9/1,/1906
Laura Belle 9/27/1859 6/22/1860
Abramah Lincoln 10/4/1863 1938

Eliza Ellen Ruffner married John Clement Freeman (my grandparents) March 13, 1874.
She was a member of the United Brethern Church, but later became a Methodist,

The Freeman children:

Birth Married Died
) ~ Susan Freeman 6/13/1875 Wm, Franklin Spenny
g =pten 4 Margaret Freeman Edward Zink
5 Elsie Freeman 12/23/1883 unmarried 2/18/1963
Iva’Fréeman Otis Hedges
Arthur Freeman unmarried
Guy C. Freeman -?/95;77 I believe he
= died in infancy

Susan Freeman Spenny and Wm, Franklin Spenny (my parents)

Children Birth Married Died
Wm, Freeman 1/10/1905 Sally Tennyson 2/28/60

Their Children
Sallyann Tennyson
Susan Holbrook
Sanford She is married

They live at 1169 Villa Avenue, Belmont, California. My
brother died there in San Mateo. I seldom hear from them.



Birth Married Died
lsie Frances 12/14/1906 Geo. Badger Bryant,Jr.

/ﬁi;ldren of Susan Freeman and Wm, Franklin Spenny (continued)

, Their Children
! ILICIL

X Geo. Badger, de. 12/07/38 Mardge Etta Lupton married 7/28/61
\ One son born May 28, 1962 - George Badger, IV
\\\ Ross Freeman Bryant 1/3/43 unmarried in college
Reginald Spenny 2/5/1910 unmarried

In this same Bible it says she had two brothers and two half sisters. I know
nothing about them, but will see what I can find out.

0tis Hedges and Iva Spenny Hedges had one daughter Doris Hedges Murray and
she lives here so I will talk to her, and ask her to send you the information
on her mother,
&%“{

Also Raymond Zink, son of Margaret/and Edwazd Zink lives here with his
mother and he can send you what he knows, I will see them both right away.

Now in this same Bible was the following:

Westall, Elizabeth Jane Born - 3/31/1827 Died - 4/5/1892( 1 think
this was Eliza Ellen's mother and so her maiden name would be westall or Westhall,

One day I was going thru the Perry County, Ohio Census (1830) at the Archives
for other things and found a notation on a

James Westhall or Westall

1 male child under 16

1 male zmhi¥dxumdzxrx #R over 30 and under 40

1 female under 5

1 female under 10

1 female over 30 and under 40
There was in this household a Jonathan Freeman., It seems to me my grandfather
lived with the Westall family. It also seems to me I have heard Aunt Margaret
say he was left an orphan.

Then you might like to know I found the following: in Heads of Families

Berks County, Pa, 1790 (near Reading, Pa/)
Conrad Ruffner page 31 :
Peter n _ n "
George LI "oo32 o

He

Virginia Census - 1783 Wh
Ruffner, Benjamin
" Emanuel
" Peter P
il Ruben
i Joseph

te \ @A -y "

OO 00
"‘Q



Virginia Census - 1785 White 0AL W g0 W

Shanadoah County

e 4 K 1Y ‘; A s,
Ruffner, Rubin 5 X\'\/L AF %’v?b ; J
Princess Anne County 0 v &U7 A 0\
RUffner’ Mary 3 Av.," 3‘! ,i.g"*' P ' y / { \ o
Ruffner, Benjamin 10 \,A%* N 4§f’
Ruffner, Peter 7 Ly

I am delighted you wrote to me. I love to try to fit the pieces together.
However, I have not had good luck on my own Spenny family. The will of the
original one was lost in a will book during the Civil War, There is a
Reverend Loren Spenny in Dayton who is very much interested and has tried
hard also, There are many of this family in Ohio.

I was in England twice last year and found what I think is the first
marriage of this James Spenny, but as yet I have not been able to prove. There
is also a town there called "Spennymoor," Qxxx I thought I had a man in
Richmond to look up Land Grants for me, but I hsve not heard from him, Since
working I do not have much time even though I do not work every day, I do
hope to take the course on Geneological Research given at American University
next year,

In the meantime while waiting to hear from me please write to

Mrs, Margaret Zink (my aunt)
5332 Wakefield Road
Greenz Acres
Washington, D.C. 20016
Tell her the importance of preserving the Bible where all can use it.

Again I am glad you wrote and I will get busy once again and certainly
go talk to Aunt Margaret., As I said before, the time is short.

Sincerely,

/ - /{r]
b R0, jat’~
T v /7) e @
C X — /
[ ]

v



Pleasantville,Ohio
Oet.18,1965

Mrs Raehel Robinson

13250 Fairfield Lane
Apt.1l73 L

Seal Beaeh,California 90740

Dear Mrs Robinson:

I was anxiously awaiting your letter and was very exeited reeciving
it,every little bit of infornation I aequire is like finding a pearl-
its suech a thrill putting together bits and pieees of our famibly history,
it is very intriguing I ean assure you.

I did send you a post eard (many years ago) right after being married
into the Ruffner family,my husband the youngest of his generation was
eleeted President of the Coplin-Ruffner Reunion and of eourse I was
eleeted to take over the seeretary's job..ihis reunion finally dwindled

outenot held any more.

The Paul Ruffner you requested I get in toueh with is my brother in law,
he has been e¢ollecting material for many years but hasn't got any of it
in shape where we ean really get mueh information-I talked to him last
Sunday,in faet he read& your letter and as to the information I need he
somehow has either lost it or has it tueked so far away that we eouldn't
find it,anyways it looks like I am going to have to eall again on you
for this information.

This is what we have so far as to your family.

Your great,great,great grandfather was Peter Ruffner-Born 1713 Approx.
Died 1778 married year 1739 to Mary Steinman,she was born 1714 died 1798.
They had eight ehildren:

Joseph Ruffner

Eenjamin Ruffner -=- -

Catherine Ruffner

Pet=r Jr. Ruffner

Reuben Ruffn r

Tobias Ruffner

Elizsbeth Ruffner

Emanuel Ruffner ---=- Your line comes down from his seeond son Eenjemin,

and ours through his youngest son Emanuel

Benjamin Ruffner was born Aug. 14,1742 in Shenandoah Valley,Died 1307
Was married first to a Burner,married second to a Heistand.
He had twelve ehildren:

By first wife- By second wife-

Peter Ruffner 2nd. , Emanuel Ruffner

Benjamin Ruffner 2nd. Reuben Ruffner

Mary Ruffner Abraham Ruffner
Bewv /773 Regina Ruf fner Barbara Ruffner _

Martin Ruffner —--- Miehael Ruffner -—--- &-2u-1]7

Ann Ruffner Elizabeth Ruffner

Martin Ruffn-r» and Michael Ruffner were half brothers- Martin Ruffner
married MaRcaret tAci MAK ,he was killed by the Indians and his widow and
only son Walter kuffn=r moved to Illinois.
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Miehasl Ruffner was born in the Shenandoah Valley approx year-1785
He eame to Ohio and first lived in Rushville,Ohio married a girl
by the name of Louisa Coulson,but she died a year after marriage
and he later moved to Baltimcre,Ohio and married a girl from there
I believe she was raised by a family named No¥r®s,but am not sure
iéjﬁ;g;,her maiden name.This is the same Miechael Ruffner that later
P : scttlae in Illinoisra?%%zc have as your great grandfather.
p - [ty mecne annecd 18, 183L .y ., - , ’.9
Gerch Miehael Ruffner Heirs Lhiid zeiffe werme s o

Abraham Lineoln Ruffner Born BPsrok
Hiram Ruffner — 2cune s5.223-1¥50
E Ll zZ Fl i Ny QJ'L"\:.A-\',& M\-'\a\ ?J‘Lﬂ-ﬁ VYN
(Were there any other ehildren 7 )
\ ’L.%‘_,\, —\’"—5 2 vu\ ‘LLJ;L¥,\_ N

= _f_»,// i
— Y ) ,u;t‘q,a_QU»
Abraham Lineoln Ruffner Married YU‘:[L F
HEIRS
'U\:‘\—-’:""&
; 5 AL YT

Bonnie Ruffner Ao G-L-B5C J“A'fy%/iim;ﬁﬂ "
Glen Ruffner w9918 Apennrs i .
Harley M.Ruffner 5 45 -29-1891 - od él///b/ s e el

Rachel Ruffner T married (ecrce Robinson
Mildred Giigan Ruffner., ,,4,%@% A&A.L;TL/QJP
;’:"WG\' ‘ Al — [_W‘-M"lv\. 3 eenar e 159
J kv "g‘ — A ,\5;97 TZ«» l/r\#t‘u
As you ses we have none of this information,we believe that Glen
has a son living in New York-is this eorrcet? Did the rest of
your brothers and sisters have families ? and do you have any
ehildren? Just a lot of qzzfzeons unanswered. Lao) 4193

. | . ey he hed il Lree 4o ANLA Levn 55 3“ 177

Gl the only ShF 6’:3@:“ i oot SERLE
A few years ago,my husband and I visited in Luray,Virginia whiech
is loeated on the Hawksbill,visited and went through the home of
Peter Ruffner- Benjamin alsc lived on the Big Hawksbill in the
home now owned by Warren E.Frank. It is very long with the north
end built into a hill sheltered from the northern blasts.There is
a lot of stonework in the first flcor.The large kitehen with 1t's
huge fireplaee faees south.The next room going toward the hill is the
dining room,and baek of that is the eellar whieh is mostly under-
grouvnd.The superstrueture is partly log,partly frame.It appears
that Benjanin was a member of Miehael Rader's Company of Militia
in 1775 as we find a "BENGEMAN RUFNER® with that eompany in a eamp
near Fort Pitt on Oetober 7,1775. (this is probably were his son

Miehael received his name) ‘ |

!
L \\ Broen. 106 W 'bs\\jy-/\-\ o V"? ""“‘\:"»'\}/\ Ot A

I also purechased a book " Old Homes" of Bage County,Virginia
published by Jennie Ann Kerkhoff-It has pletures of some of the
old Ruffner homes-Benjamin's home is in it.

Also sending a little information on Peter Ruffner whieh is very
interesting.

Most sinecrely
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